

Bomhay Government Gazette.

Published by Authority.

THURSDAY, 17TH JANUARY 1895.

IT Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

PART I-A.

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 15th January 1895.

No. 165.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Coancil is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Bapuji Vinayak Khare to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Navalgund in the Dhárwár District.

No. 167.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. E. H. E. Leggatt, I. C. S., to be President of the 'Táluka Local Boards of Kapadvanj, Nadiád, Thásra and Mehmadabad in the Kaira District vice Mr. R. J. C. Lord, I.C.S., resigned.

Bombay Castle, 16th January 1895.

No. 182.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Hari Ramchandra Takle to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Sirsi in the Kánara District.

No. 184.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. W. Doderet, I.C.S., to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Rájápur, Devgad, Málvan and Vengurla in the Ratnágiri District vice Ráo Bahádur Vishnu Raghunath Kelkar, resigned.

No. 185.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of the following gentlemen to be Vice-Presidents of the Táluka Local Boards mentioned opposite their names :—

- Ráo Sáheb Vithal Raghunath Dange,-Táluka Local Board, Vengurla.
- Mr. Sitaram Raghunath Desai,—Táluka Local Board, Málvan.
- Mr. Gangadhar Bhikaji Bapat,—Táluka Local Board, Devgad.
- Mr. Anant Yashwant Prabhu Desai,-Táluka Local Board, Rájápur.
- Mr. Hari Sakharam Joshi,—Táluka Local Board, Ratnágiri.
- Mr. Ganesh Lakshman Lotlikar, Táluka Local Board, Sangameshvar.
- Ráo Sáheb Krishnaji Ballal Deval, Táluka Local Board, Chiplún.
- Mr. Krishnaji Ramchandra Chaukar,—Táluka Local Board, Khed.
- Mr. Vishnu Hari Barve,-Táluka Local Board, Dápoli.

By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

J. NUGENT,

Chief Secretary to Government.

I.-A-3

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 46.—Mr. C. A. B. Beatty, District Superintendent of Police, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Broach vice Mr. R. P. Lambert, resigned.

No. 143.—A'zam Gaorishanker Harjivan is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Olpád in the Surat District vice Ráo Sáheb Ramchandra Ichharam, resigned. *Camp Wádad*, 11th January 1895.

No. 162.—Mr. Ranchhodji Nichhabhai Patel is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Bulsár in the Surat District vice Mr. Vallabh Bhaga, deceased.

Camp Bálásinor, 12th January 1895.

G. B. REID, Commissioner, N. D.

CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. P-47.--Mr. S. Webbe has been elected to be a commissioner of the Poona Suburban Municipality in place of the Reverend Sorabji Khurshedji, deceased.

No. R-195.—Ráo Sáheb Vinayak Nilkant Vaze is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Sángola in the Sholápur District vice Mr. Trimbak Govind Humnabadkar, resigned.

Poona, 11th January 1895.

No. P-59.--Mr. Sadashiv Natho Bhujang is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Trimbak Municipality in the Násik District vice Mr. Ramdas Govinddas Chowdhari, deceased.

No. P-63. – Ráo Sáheb Vinayak Nilkant Vaze is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Sángola Municipality in the Sholápur District vice Mr. Trimbak Govind Humnabadkar, resigned. Poona, 12th January 1895.

J. K. SPENCE, Commissioner, C. D.

SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. P-11. — The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Bapuji Vinayak Khare, acting Mámlatdár of Navalgund and a nominated commissioner, to be Vice-President of the Navalgund Municipality in the Dhárwár District vice Ráo Sáheb Vishvanath Narayan Sathaye, resigned, is approved. No. P-12.—Ráo Sáheb Balaji Ramchandra Paranjpe, acting Mámlatdár of táluka Mahád, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Mahaid Municipality in the Kolába District vice Ráo Sáheb Ramchandra Vishnu Bakre, resigned on transfer.

No. P-15.—Surgeon-Captain J. Crimmin, V.C.,. Civil Surgeon, Ratnágiri, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Ratnágiri Municipality vice Surgeon-Major R. W. S. Lyons, resigned on transfer.

No. P-28.—Mr. W. Doderet, I. C. S., is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Rájápur and Vengurla Municipalities in the Ratnágiri District vice Ráo Bahádur Vishnu Raghunath Kelkar, resigned.

No. 44.—Ráo Sáheb Ramchandra Hanmant Beur, Mámlatdár of Kalghatgi, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Kalghatgi ir the Dhárwár District vice-Ráo Sáheb Appaji Vishvanath Gadkari, resigned.

No. 45. — A'zam Anuaji Vasudev Mulgund, Mahálkari of Nargund, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Navalgund in the Dhárwár District vice A'zam Raghvendra Bhojo, resigned.

No. 50. –Ráo Sáheb Shrinivas Swamirao Kamlapurkar, Mámlatdár of Karjat, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Karjat in the Kolába District vice Ráo Sáheb Raghvendra Pandurang Bengiri, resigned on transfer.

No. 54.—Mr. W. Doderet, I. C. S., is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Rájápur, Devgad, Málvan and Vengurla. in the Ratnágiri District vice Ráo Bahádur Vishnu Raghunath Kelkar, resigned.

Belgaum, 8th January 1895.

No. P.46.- Mr. A. W. G. Chuckerbutty, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the municipalities of Bágalkot, Ilkal and Guledgud in the Bijápur District vice Mr. S. L. Batchelor, I. C. S., resigned on transfer.

No. 130.—Mr. A. W. G. Chuckerbutty, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, Bijápur, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Bágalkot, Bádámi and Hungund vice Mr. S. L. Batchelor, I. C. S., resigned.

Belgaum, 14th January 1895.

J. F. FLEET, Commissioner, in charge S. D.

BOMBAY : PRINTED AT THE COVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS.